
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Phil Garnett 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 51632 
 

 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Belle Isle Family Centre on 

Wednesday, 20th June, 2012 at 6.30 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 
A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
P Davey - City and Hunslet; 
M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 
E Nash - City and Hunslet; 

 
J Blake - Middleton Park; 
K Groves - Middleton Park; 
P Truswell - Middleton Park; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16TH MAY 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th May 2012. 
 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer 
(Democratic and Central Services) outlining the 
Area Committee’s role in relation to Elected 
Member Appointments to Outside Bodies and 
asking the Committee to determine the 
appointments to those organisations which fall to 
the Committee to make an appointment to. 
 
(Council function) 
 

5 - 20 

9   
 

  AIRE VALLEY HOMES SERVICE DELIVERY 
UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Executive of 
Aire Valley Homes Leeds which provides Members 
of the Inner South Area Committee with an update 
on areas of activity and performance. 
 
(Executive function) 
 

21 - 
30 

10   
 

  DELEGATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
- SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment & Neighbourhoods presenting to the 
Area Committee, for approval, a final version of the 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) through which the 
work of the Environmental Locality team will be 
steered over the year. 
 
(Executive function) 
 

31 - 
48 

11   
 

  A SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To consider a report of  the Area Leader – South 
East Leeds, detailing work by the Area 
Management Team on key priorities in the inners 
south area of Leeds since the last Area Committee 
meeting. 
 
(Executive function) 
 

49 - 
118 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT 
 

To consider the report of Assistant Chief Executive 
(Planning, Policy and Improvement) updating 
Members on both the capital and revenue 
elements of the Area Committee’s well being 
budget, advising Members of the small grants 
approved since the last meeting and inviting 
Member to determine the capital and revenue 
proposals detailed within the report. 

 
(Executive function)  
 
 

119 - 
132 

13   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Wednesday 19th September 2012 6:30pm. 
 
Venue to be confirmed. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2012 

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, D Congreve, M Iqbal, 
A Ogilvie and P Truswell 

Apologies Councillors K Groves, E Nash and P Davey 
 

92 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection for documents. 
 

93 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

94 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
supplementary information was circulated at the meeting with regards to 
Agenda Item 10 (Minute No.102 refers) in the form of Appendices 1  - 4. 
 

95 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

96 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
supplementary information was circulated at the meeting with regards to 
Agenda Item 10 (Minute No.102 refers) in the form of Appendices 1  - 4. 
 

97 Minutes - 21st March 2012  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the South Inner Area Committee were 
approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to Minute 85. LDF 
Core Strategy – Publication Document where it was requested that the 
following wording replace the first bullet point; “ That no property of less than 
120sq Metres of ground space be divided into flats.” 
 

98 Matters Arising  
 

The Chief Executive, Tom Riordan, updated the Committee  on the latest 
developments with regards to the construction of a southern entrance to 
Leeds Railway Station and confirmed that all Members views have been fed 
back to the authorities with responsibility for driving this project forward.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2012 

 

99 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
Concerns were raised about the number of horses grazing on public land in 
and around Beeston. A call had been logged about this previously and the 
Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes Leeds agreed to follow this matter up. 
 
A local resident raised concerns with Councillors about the poor state of the 
park by Lady Pitt Lane allotments, Councillor Ogilvie agreed to report this 
issue to the Parks and Countryside service. 
 
At this point in the discussion Chief Executive, Tom Riordan, sought the views 
of Councillors and members of the public present on the devolution of powers 
to the Area Committee in relation to some environmental services. Following a 
short discussion it was generally agreed that the delegation had been a 
positive development and brought improvements to the service.  
 

100 Election of Area Committee Chair for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report on the 
election of Area Committee Chair for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of Paragraph 5 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules which dealt with the process by which Chairs for Area 
Committees were elected (Appendix 1 refers). 
 
It was reported that one nomination had been received for Area Committee 
Chair on behalf of Councillor A Gabriel. 
 
RESOLVED- 
a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted; and 
b) That Councillor A Gabriel be elected as Chair for the 2012/2013 
Municipal Year. 

 
101 Wellbeing Report  
 

The Area Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Access and Performance). The report sought to provide: 

1. Confirmation of the 2010/11 carry forward figure and 2011/12 revenue 
allocation. 

2. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the 2011/12 carry 
forward figure. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2012 

 

3. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 

budget. 

4. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 

5. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (as shown at Appendix 1 to 

the report) 

6. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted; 
(b) That the position of the Wellbeing Budget, as set out at paragraph 3.0 
of the submitted report be noted; 

(c) That the ring fencing arrangements, as proposed within paragraph 3.3 
of the submitted report be approved, outlined specifically between 
paragraph 3.3.1 – 3.3.13. Further it was agreed that the below two 
applications be deferred to the Children & Young People’s Working 
group to allow officers to undertake further scrutiny of funding bids; 

• St Lukes Cares – HIT Base (£12,500/£15,250 
(Revenue)) all three wards; and 

• Hamara Healthy Living Centre  - Enhancing Learning 
and employability skills (£12,370 (Revenue)) all three 
wards (£4,123 each ward). 

 
(d) That the Wellbeing revenue projects, which have previously been 
agreed by the Area Committee, as listed within Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report; 

(e) That the following be agreed in respect of Wellbeing funding 
allocations, as detailed within paragraph 4.0 of the submitted report: - 

 

Name of Project  Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision 

Youth Service 
Summer Programme 

LCC Youth Service  (Revenue) 
(£3,928 (Beeston & 
Holbeck Ward: 
£2,078; City & 
Hunslet Ward: 
£1,850) - 
Approved 

Young People First 
Project  

Leeds Youth Service £15,390 (Revenue) 
Beeston & Holbeck 
(£9,129); City & 
Hunslet (£6,262) - 

Approved 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2012 

 

Summer Programme IGEN £2,630 (Revenue) 
all wards - Refused 

Middleton and Belle 
Isle Christmas Lights  

Leeds Lights £3,000 (Revenue) 
Middleton Park – 

Approved 

Belle Isle Christmas 
Tree 

Leeds Lights £3,000 additional 
for a tree in Belle 

Isle 
Approved in 

principle subject 
to final costs 

Middleton Gala Area Support Team £5,000 (Revenue) 
Middleton Park - 
Approved in 

principle subject 
to final costs 

Cottingley 
Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plan 

Steering Group led 
by the Priority 
Neighbourhood 

worker  

£3,000 (Revenue) - 
Approved 

 
 
(f) That the current position, in respect of Small Grant allocation, as 
detailed at paragraph 5.0 of the submitted report, be noted. 

 
102 A Summary of Key Work  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided brief details of the range 
of activities with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the 
Area Committee Business Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater 
detail elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
At this point the Chief Executive – Tom Riordan agreed to involve Members 
with the progress of Beeston Hobeck PFI scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 
 

103 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Wednesday, 20th June 2012 6.30pm, Belle Isle Family Centre. 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) 

Report to South (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 20th June 2012 

Subject: Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of War
[...]
 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date:   Wednesday 20th June 2012  

Subject:      Aire Valley Homes Service Delivery Update   

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
City & 
Hunslet 

Beeston & 
Holbeck 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes X  No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes X  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes X  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Aire Valley Homes Leeds (AVHL) is the provider for housing management services for 
15,500 homes within the South and South East areas of the City 

2. The details contained within this report are intended to provide the Inner South Area 
Committee with an update on how AVHL are contributing to the key city wide service 
delivery priorities and how we are engaged in partnership work to improve local 
services that are responsive to the needs of local communities.     

3. The details contained within this report are also intended to provide the Inner South 
Area Committee with an update on AVHL current performance and levels of customer 
satisfaction.   

Recommendations 

The Area Committee are asked to note the content of the attached report and raise any 
queries.  

Report author:  Simon Costigan 

Tel:  2141916 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the attached report is to provide Members of the Inner South Area 
Committee with an update on areas of activity and performance. 
 
The report will also highlight areas of joint work that are currently ongoing between 
AVHL and other Council services to deliver a comprehensive service that is 
responsive to the needs of individual local communities.  
 

2.0 Background information 
 

2.1 Since the Service Level Agreement has been agreed between the Area 

[...]
Neighbourhoods  

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 20th June 2012 

Subject: Delegation of Environmental Services – Service Level Agreement 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  

 
Beeston 
and 
Holbeck, 
City and 
Hunslet, 
Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. A Service Level Agreement has been drawn up for the delivery of environmental 

services in Inner South over the 2012/13 municipal year.  

 

2. This report provides final details of the agreement and seeks approval of the document 

which will steer the work of the South and Outer East Environmental Locality Team 

over the next year. 

 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to approve the attached Service Level Agreement for the 
delivery of delegated environmental services. 

 Report author:  Tom Smith 

Tel:  2243829 

Agenda Item 10

Page 31



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to the Area Committee, for approval, a final 
version of the Service Level Agreement (SLA) through which the work of the 
Environmental Locality team will be steered over the year.  

2 Background information 

2.1 At its meeting of 30th March 2011, the Executive Board approved revisions to the 
Area Committee Function Schedules to include a new delegated responsibility for 
Street Cleansing & Environmental Enforcement Services. 

2.2 The delegation makes clear the responsibility of Area Committees to negotiate, 
develop and approve a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the service that 
achieves as a minimum, the service standards set by Executive Board. The SLA 
should determine the princi
[...]
on 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues and corporate governance considerations 

1. This report details a range of activities taking place within the Inner South Leeds Area, some 
of which are dealt with in greater detail elsewhere on the agenda.  

Recommendations 

2. The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the contents of the report and make comment as appropriate. 
b) nominate appropriate Ward members for the vacant posts on sub-groups outlined in 4.0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report author: Gavin Forster 

Tel:  2474310 

Agenda Item 11

Page 49



 

 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, brief details of the range of activities 

with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the Area Committee Business 
Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this agenda. It 
provides opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 

  
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall at the June 2011 Area Committee, a revised title and format for this 
 report was introduced based on proposed changes to the Leeds Initiative partnership and 
 planning framework for the city and in an effort to be more focused on current priorities.  

3.0 Area Chairs Forum  

3.1 The Last meeting of the forum took place on 12th March with the minutes presented at a 
future Area Committee meeting. 

 

3.2 At the last meeting Chairs meeting a report on ‘Framework for Area Committee 
Sponsored Apprenticeships’ was discussed. The report is attached for comment as 
Appendix 1. 

Page 50



 

 

4.0 Appointment to Area Committee Sub-Groups and Ne
[...]
al services that are responsive to the needs of local communities.     

3. The details contained within this report are also intended to provide the Inner South 
Area Committee with an update on BITMO current performance and levels of customer 
satisfaction.   

 

 

 

 Report author:  Chris Simpson 

Tel:  214 1816 

Page 95



Appendix 6 

 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee are asked to; 
 

• Note the content of the attached report and raise any issues  

• Consider the proposal that BITMO submit a similar update report  every six months 
 
1.0 Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 The purpose of the attached report is to provide Members of the Inner South Area 

Committee with an update on areas of activity and performance. 
 
The report will also highlight areas of joint work that are currently ongoing between 
BITMO and other Council services to deliver a comprehensive service that is 
responsive to the needs of individual local communities.  
 

2.0 Background information 
 
Belle Isle TMO is the largest estate based Tenant Management Organisation in 
the country. 
 
Belle Isle has, for nearly a quarter of a century, been at the forefront of resident 
led service delivery In Leeds. This began in the late 1980s with Belle Isle North 
Estate Management Board. Nearly 15 years later, in 2004, BITMO was founded 
following the conclusion of the Right to Manage process which included an 
extension of the management area, to encompass the Belle Isle South estate. A 
successful ballot of all tenants in the management area underpinned this change.  
The estate ballot was repeated in September 2009 and delivered a resounding 
confirmation that BITMO continued meet with tenant satisfaction and should 
continue. In line with the management agreement this ballot will be repeated every 
5 years. BITMO’s responsibilities under this Management Agreement are 
summarised in the table below. 
 

Table 1: Summary of BITMO responsibilities under the Right to Manage 

Collection o
[...]
 Being Budget 2011/2012: £1,500  
Ward Covered: Middleton Park 
 
28.) Project name: Slate Volunteer worker 
Name of Group or Organisation: SLATE 
Total Project Cost: £4,186 
Amount agreed from Well Being Budget 2011/2012: £4,186  
Ward Covered: All three wards 

 
29.) Project name: Vocational Training  
Name of Group or Organisation: Hunslet Club 
Total Project Cost: £30,980 
Amount agreed from Well Being Budget 2011/2012: £30,980  
Ward Covered: All three wards 

 
30.) Project name: Outreach Worker  
Name of Group or Organisation: Middleton Elderly Aid 
Total Project Cost: £5,974.76 
Amount agreed from Well Being Budget 2011/2012: £5,974.76 
Ward Covered: Middleton Park 

 
31.) Project name: Youth Provision 2012  
Name of Group or Organisation: St Luke’s Cares 
Total Project Cost: £28,301 
Amount agreed from Well Being Budget 2011/2012: £28,301  
Ward Covered: All three wards 

 

Page 118



 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 

Report to South Leeds (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 20th June 2012 

Subject: Wellbeing Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Beeston & 
Holbeck 

City & 
Hunslet 

Middleton 
Park 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report seeks to provide Members with: 
1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the proposed 2011/12 carry forward 

figure. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

Recommendations 

Members of the Inner South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 
b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 
c) Consider the points raised under the ring fencing arrangements in 3.3 
d) Note the Well being revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1. 

Report author: Gavin Forster 

Tel:  74310 

Agenda Item 12

Page 119



 

e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.0 
f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.0 
 

1.0 Purpose of this report 

This report seeks to provide: 

1.1 Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the proposed 2011/12 carry forward 
figure. 

1.2 An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being budget. 

1.3 Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 

1.4 Details of revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

1.5 Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget 

 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental well being of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

2.2 Well being funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 
and approved by the Area Committee before activities or items being purchased through 
Well being funding are completed or purchased. 

 

2.3 Members are reminded that due to the timescales required for submission to Area 
Committee the deadline for receipt of completed documentation is at least five weeks 
before an Area Committee to allow for processing the necessary paperwork. 

 

3.0 Well being Budget Position 
  

Members should note the following points: -  
  

3.1 Revenue funding 2011/12 

3.1.1 The approved revenue budget for 2011/12 was £224,520.00 with a carry forward amount 
£175,7

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record the meeting  
held on Wednesday 26th September 2012  

 

SOUTH (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH JUNE, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Gabriel in the Chair 

 Councillors J Blake, P Davey, K Groves, 
M Iqbal, A Ogilvie and P Truswell 

 
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items added to the agenda. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Iqbal declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 with regards to 
a grant to the Hamara Healthy Living Centre Minute 12. refers as a Trustee of 
the Hamara Healthy Living Centre. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nash and Congreve. 
 

6 Minutes - 16th May 2012  
 

The  minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 2012 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
Previous concerns about horses grazing on public land in and around Holbeck 
were reported as being resolved. 
 
The issue of lap dancing clubs was raised by a local resident who had noted 
that all licences applied for had been granted (subject to conditions imposed 
by the Licensing Sub Committee). Members responded by confirming that 
there would be continued efforts made to ensure that lap dancing clubs did 



Minutes approved as a correct record the meeting  
held on Wednesday 26th September 2012  

 

not damage the objectives of the City most notably to be a child friendly city.  
Members requested that a report be brought to the Area Committee detailing 
the current position in relation to lap dancing clubs, the conditions that have 
been attached to licenses and what will happen over the next 12 months. 
 
RESOLVED –  That a report  detailing the current position in relation to lap 
dancing clubs, the conditions that have been attached to licenses and what 
will happen over the next 12 months. 
 

8 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Officer (Democratic and Central Services) submitted a report which 
outlined the procedure relating to local authority appointments to outside 
bodies and invited Members to consider making appointments to those 
outside bodies detailed within the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That approval be given to the following Outside Body appointments being 
made for the 2012/2013 municipal year: 
 

• Corporate Carers Group – Councillor Blake 

• Belle Isle Elderly Winter Aid – Councillor Blake  

• Belle Isle Tenant Management Organisation – Councillors Blake and 
Truswell 

• Holbeck Elderly Aid – Councillor Ogilvie  

• Middleton Elderly Aid – Councillor Groves  

• Inner South ALMO Area Panel (Aire Valley Homes Leeds) – 
Councillors Iqbal, Truswell and Ogilvie 

 
It was reported by the clerk that Hunslet Hawks RLFC’s request for Member 
representation on their Board had been considered by Member Management 
Committee. It was decided that appointment to Hunslet Hawks RLFC should 
be done corporately and not by South Inner Area Committee due to the 
importance of the club. 
 

9 Aire Valley Homes Service Delivery Update  
 

Simon Costigan, Chief Executive of Aire Valley Homes presented his report. 
The report provided Members of the Area Committee with an update on areas 
of activity and performance. The report also highlighted areas of joint work 
that are currently going on between Aire Valley Homes and other council 
services to deliver a comprehensive service that is responsive to the needs of 
individual local communities. 
 
Members considered the report in detail and queried the arrangements in 
place for working together with other Council services and where efficiencies 
could be made.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record the meeting  
held on Wednesday 26th September 2012  

 

Members also sought assurances on the collection of litter and cleansing in 
the South Inner area and hoped that a sustainable approach to keeping the 
area tidy could be adopted. Also raised with the Chief Executive was 
commissioning; community payback; Children’s Services and customer 
satisfaction. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

10 Delegation of Environmental Services - Service Level Agreement  
 

Tom Smith, Locality Manager (South and Outer East).The report presented to 
the Area Committee, for approval, a final version of the Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) through which the work of the Environmental Locality Team 
will be steered over the year. 
 
Members congratulated the Locality Manager on improvements made with 
limited resources  but queried the effectiveness of the SLA and considered 
that efforts should be made to improve the capacity of the service especially 
in terms of removing rubbish . 
 
Members considered that ideas to incentivise people not to drop litter would 
be worth pursuing as a long term approach to reducing litter. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) to note the contents of the report; and 
(b) approve the Service Level Agreement attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report. 
 

11 A Summary Of Key Work  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided brief details of the range 
of activities with which the Area Support Team are engaged based on the 
Area Committee Business Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater 
detail elsewhere on this agenda. It provided opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 
 
It was noted by Members that since the last meeting there had been no 
contact with PFI partners with any Ward Members in relation to Housing and 
Regeneration.  
 
At this point The Chief Executive of the Belle Isle Tenancy Management 
Organisation (Chris Simpson) was also in attendance for this item and took 
the Area Committee through his report attached at  Appendix 6 to the report. 
Members asked the Chief Executive about the employment of apprentices 
and that wherever possible apprentices should be taken on.  
 
Following discussions with the Chief Executive of the BITMO Members 
returned to considering the Summary of Key Work Report. 



Minutes approved as a correct record the meeting  
held on Wednesday 26th September 2012  

 

 
Members considered that careful monitoring needed to take place of all 
organisations in receipt of Council funding and that where large amounts of 
money are granted a report should be submitted to the Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) to note the contents of the report; and 
(b) to nominate the following Ward Members for the vacant posts on Sub-

Groups as outlined in paragraph 4.0 to the report:- 
 

Sub Group Appointments 

Children & Young 
People’s Sub group 

Cllr Gabriel, 
Cllr Blake, 
Cllr Davey 

Environmental Sub-
group 

Cllr Iqbal, Cllr Ogilvie, Cllr Truswell 

Employment & Skills 
Sub-group 

Cllr Groves, Cllr Ogilvie, 
Cllr Nash 

Beeston, Holbeck & 
Hunslet NIB 

Cllr Gabriel, Cllr Ogilvie, Cllr Iqbal, Cllr 
Nash 

Belle Isle & Middleton 
NIB 

Cllr Blake, Cllr Groves, Cllr Trusswell 

Beeston Crime & Grime 
Tasking 

Cllr Ogilvie,  

Middleton Crime & 
Grime Tasking 

Cllr Groves 

 
 
 

12 Wellbeing Report  
 

 The Area Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Customer Access and Performance). The report sought to provide: 

1. Confirmation of the 2012/13 revenue allocation and the 2011/12 carry 
forward figure. 

2. An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Well being 

budget. 

3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval 

4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date (as shown at Appendix 1 to 

the report) 



Minutes approved as a correct record the meeting  
held on Wednesday 26th September 2012  

 

5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small 

Grants Budget 

 
Members considered the report and questioned officers present about 
progress being made with Children & Young People’s Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) that the position of the Wellbeing budget; 
(c) that the points raised in paragraph 3.3 be noted; 
(d) that the Wellbeing revenue projects, which have previously been 

agreed by the Area Committee, as listed within Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report; 

(e) that the following be agreed in respect of Wellbeing funding allocations, 
as detailed within paragraph 4.0 of the submitted report: -  

 
 

Name of Project  Name of Delivery 
Organisation 

Decision  

HIT Base St Luke’s Care  £12,500/£15,250 
(Revenue) All three 
wards. NOT 
Approved. 

Enhancing Learning 
and employability 
skills 

Hamara Healthy 
Living Centre 

£12,370 (Revenue) 
City and Hunslet 
Ward. Approved  

Market Place Events  Learning Partnership £3,000 (Revenue) All 
three wards  (£1,000 
each) Approved  

 
that the current position, in respect of Small Grant allocation, as detailed at 
paragraph 5.0 of the submitted report be noted. 
 

13 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

6.30pm Wednesday 19th September 2012 at the Holbeck Working Mens Club. 
 
 


